



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).360/2021

Appellant : Sri Baharul Islam

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, 59 No. Mukalmua Narayanpur

GP, and

2. BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 09.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.02.2022

The appellant Sri Baharul Islam is present.

Smti. Ritarani Mahanta, Asstt. BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block is present along with Sri Abubakkar Siddique, Secretary, 59 No. Mukalmua Narayanpur GP.

The Secretary & SPIO of 64 No. Bhagnamari GP and 63 Kalarchar GP under Barkhetri Dev. Block are absent without step.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 27.07.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block seeking certain informations in respect of Mukalmua Narayanpur GP, 64 Bhagnamari GP and 63 Kalarchar GP. Vide his letter dated 26.08.2021. The Secretary of Mukalmua Narayanpur GP sought some time since the informations are large in number. For not receiving the informations within the stipulated period of time the appellant submitted 1st appeal petition dated 10.09.2021 before the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad. No action was initiated by the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, and as such he preferred 2nd appeal dated 3010.2021 before the Commission. The appellant submits orally that he is in receipt of some informations from the Secretaries of 59 Mukalmua GP, 63 Kalarchar GP but these are incomplete and on the other hand Secretary of Bhagnmari GP has not given any information.

Seen the petition dated 27.07.2021. The appellant desired to have several informations for the period 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21. It appears that the sought for informations sought are large in number. Therefore, the Commission directs the Secretaries of 64 No. Bhagnamari GP and 63 Kalarchar GP and Mukalmua Narayanpur GP to arrange the records of informations and invite the appellant for inspection of the documents within ten days of receipt of this order. All the three GP Secretaries will furnish photocopies of the sought for informations upto 50 copies free of cost and for the rest, if the appellant desires to have more than that, he will have to pay at the prescribed rate.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 30.10.2021 is disposed of. However, the Secretaries of 64 No. Bhagnamari GP and 63 No. Kalarchar GP are hereby cautioned not to make any delay in furnishing informations under the RTI Act, 2005 in future.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).360/2021 Copy to:

Dtd.09.02.2022

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary No. 64 Bhagnamari GP under Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary No. 63 Kalarchar GP under Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, 59 No. Mukalmua Narayanpur GP, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 5. The First Appellate Authority/office of the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 126 for information.
- 6. The Appellant, Sri Baharul Islam, Advocate, Shah Nagar, Bishnujyoti Path, Guwahati, Pin-781 038, Contact No. 7002591451 for information.
- 7. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

8. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission